

CNR No.:DLNT01-013299-2024
SC No. 367/2019
STATE Vs. Sharvan Kumar @ Lucky & Ors.
FIR No. 164/2019
PS Bhalaswa Dairy
U/s: 302/307/323/34 IPC

07.04.2025

Present: Ms. Yogita Kaushik, Ld. Substitute Addl PP for State.
Accused Hardesh Mandi is stated to have expired.
Accused Sharvan @ Lucky in person on bail.
Accused persons namely Jitender @ Jitu and Kamal produced from J/C.
Sh. Sushant Rao, Ld. Counsel for accused person namely Sharvan @ Lucky and Jitender @ Jeetu.

NBW issued against accused Hardesh Mandi received back unexecuted with the report that he has expired on 29.06.2024.

SHO PS Bhalaswar Dairy is directed to verify the factum of death of accused Hardesh Mandi and to file Death Verification Report of accused Hardesh Mandi positively on NDOH.

At this stage, an application has been moved by SI Kuldeep, 02nd I/C, Rohini, Lock-UP, Rohini Courts, Delhi, wherein it is prayed that the accused Kamal Mitta may kindly be directed to produce before the Court through VC from concerned Jail due to life threats to him from rival gangs.

Submissions Heard.

In view of the afore-mentioned reasons, the afore-mentioned application is hereby allowed. **Accused Kamal be produced before the Court through VC from concerned Jail till further orders.**

Be put up for further proceedings on 04.06.2025.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
07.04.2025 ^(R)