

CNR No.:DLNT01-004852-2024
SC No. 205/2024
STATE Vs. RISHAB JAIN & AKASH JAIN
FIR No. 355/2021
PS KNK Marg
U/s: 308/323/34 IPC

09.04.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
IO/ SI Suman Singh in person.
Both accused persons namely Rishabh Jain and
Akash Jain in person on bail.
Sh. Sagar Virwani, Ld. Counsel for both accused
persons.

It is informed by Ld.Counsel for both accused persons
that cross FIR bearing No.356/2021 PS K N K Marg is pending before
the Court of Sh. Himanshu Sehloth, Ld. JMFC, North-District, Rohini
Courts, Delhi.

Ld. Counsel for both accused persons seeks some time to
move appropriate application before the Court of Ld. Principal District
& Sessions Judge, North-District, Rohini Courts, Delhi for clubbing of
both the FIR cases in one Court to avoid conflicting judgments.

Submissions Heard.

Accused persons are at liberty to move any such
application before appropriate forum.

Be put up for arguments on the point of charge on
23.07.2025.

IO/ SI Suman Singh be summoned afresh for NDOH.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
09.04.2025 ^(R)